

motor vehicle while parked, standing or stopped. As per DEP records, citizen observed TRUCK with NJ license plate # XKAZ56 idling for longer than three minutes from 9/27/2024 9:35:57 AM to 9/27/2024 9:41:51 AM at 38 New York Plaza."

Respondent's representative denied the charge without rebuttal.

I credit the Issuing Officer's statements in the summons, which establish that the vehicle's engine had been idling for longer than three minutes in violation of Code § 24-163. Respondent submitted no credible evidence to refute the charge.

Based upon the foregoing hereinabove, the preponderance of the evidence establishes that the vehicle's engine had been idling impermissibly for more than three minutes, and I impose a standard penalty of \$350.00.

Wherefore, the summons is hereby sustained accordingly.



07/11/2025

07/11/2025

Sooyung Lee, Hearing Officer

Date